Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER 44.
c2?
An Ad 1 incorperate Hennepin Lodge No. 4, L 0. 0. F. Feb. 12, 1853,
Bzcrion. BxeTioN,
1. Gorporate nameé snd powers. l 3. Act to bave Immediate effact.
2. Yowers and privileges; may have o seal.

Be il enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minne- Corporate zame
sofs, That Wm.%a. Ames, W. M, Stees and Wm. E. Hunt, astrus- 4 pewers
tees, and their regular successors in office, of Hennepin Lodge
No. 4, of the Independent Order of QOdd Fellows of the city of St.
Paul, in the county of Ramsey, and Territory of Minnesote, be and
they are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name
and style of Hennepin Lodge No. 4, of the Independent Order of
Odd Fellows, of the City of St. Paul, Ramsey county, Mianesota
Territory; and by that name are hereby invested with full power and
authority to purchase, acnuire, hold, possess, use, occupy and enjoy
real and personal estate ta theamount of ten thousand dollars, and to
sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same, in such manner as
may be prescribed by the constitution, by-laws, rules and regula-
tions of said lodge: Provided, That such constitution, by-laws,
rules and regunlations, bo not contrary to the organic act of this
Territory, and the ‘constitution and laws of the United States. May have seal.

Sec. 2. The said corporation, by its name aforesaid, shall be
competent to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued,
plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended, in all courts and
places in this Territory, keep, have and use a commeon seal, and
alter the same at the plensure of the lodge. Logisiat

Sec. 3. This act shall take cflect from and after its passage, repm,eu:“ oy
and nlmy at any time be amended or repealed by the legislative as-
sembly. .

Approved ‘Feb. 12, 1853,
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CHAPTER 45.

Nor. 1, 1848. /
An Act to incorporate the St, Anthony Lidrary Association.
BzoTiON. RgcTION.
1. Corporstion mado & body corporate. I 3. By-laws, to adopt and havs a seal.
2. Power tohold real and personal estate. Go;pom name

Be it enacted by the Legislative Mssembly of the Tervitory of Min-
nesota, That J. J. Carlton, R. P. Rusgal , Ira Burrows, j].']li F.
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Lewis, Sumner Farnham, and their associates be, and they are
hereby constitated a body corporate and politie, by the name of the
«St. Anthony Library Association,” for the purpose of cstablishing
and preserving a library at St. Anthony Falls, and by that name
shall enjoy all tho privileges and franchises, and be subject to all
the liabilitics incident to « corporation.

Sec. 2. Said corporation may buy, sell and hold property, both real
and persona), for tho use and purposes of said library, to an amount
not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and to reccive donations, to be
applied as the donor may direct.

Sec. 3. Said corporation shall have power to mnke and enforce
such by-laws as may be nocessary to carry into effect the ohjcet
contemplated hy this act, and to adopt 2 common seal,

Approved Nov. 1, 1849,

CHAPTER 46.

An Act gronting to W. F. Corlitt and J. W. Bond, the right to extoblish and maintain o
JSerry across the Missiasippi River near the foot of Sauk Rapids, Benton County, Minne-
sota Territory. '

BrcTION. SgoTION.
1. Qiant 1o Corbitt & Dond of exclusive vight]l 5. Liability for neglect; sulta for damaged
to ferry for six yenrs. how brought. )
2, Boat or boats to be kept in good order,|] 6. Remedy for injuries sustained by negli-
and persens passed ot all hours. gences of owners or ferryman to 4 rocov-
3. Dates of o]l charged not to exceed u spe- ercd by action on bond.
cifled amount., 7. Legialature may alter, amend or reposl
4. Band te be filed, condition of; penally, charter.
for violation of. : :

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Terrilory of Minne-
sota, That William F. Corbitt and John W. Bend, their_ heirs,
executors, administrators or assigns, shull have the right and privi-
lege for the period of six years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry
across the Mississippi river, in the county of Benton and Territory
of Minnesota, at or near the foot of Sauk Rapids; and no other
forry shail be established within one mile of gaid ferry, cither above,
or below the same.

Sgc. 2. Said William F. Corbitt and John W. Bond shall at all
times keep good boats, in good repair, sufficient for the accommo-
dation of nl? persons wishing to cross at said ferry, and shaoll give
prompt and ready attendance on passengers or {cams, on all ocea-
sions, and at all hours both at night or day; but persons crossing
at said ferry after nine o’clock at night may be charged double the
fare as hereinafter prescribed.




